

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Arthur M. Hayden and Joy Lynn Hayden, as co-)	Supreme Court
conservators and co-guardians of Todd Lowell)	Case No. 20120337
Hayden, and in their individual capacity and Smith)	
Bakke Porsborg Schweigert & Armstrong,)	
)	
Plaintiffs and Appellants)	
vs.)	
)	
Medcenter One, Inc., Medcenter One)	
Living Centers, Billings Clinic,)	
and Sidney Health Center,)	
)	
Defendants)	
-----)	
Medcenter One, Inc., Medcenter One)	
Living Centers, and Billings Clinic,)	
)	
Appellees)	
)	

APPEAL FROM ORDER ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND JUDGMENT ENTERED JULY 30, 2012
BY THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. SCHNEIDER,
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT, BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH
DAKOTA,
CIVIL NO. 08-2012-CV-00207

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
ARTHUR M. HAYDEN AND JOY LYNN HAYDEN, INDIVIDUALLY,
AND SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT & ARMSTRONG

Randall J. Bakke, #03898
Smith Bakke Porsborg Schweigert Armstrong
122 E. Broadway Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
rbakke@smithbakke.com
sgrinolds@smithbakke.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents
Table of Authorities
Argument
 I. The Trial Judge’s Ruling was Premature..... 10
 II. The Trial Judge’s Dismissal of Parents’ Equitable Claims was Based
 Upon a Critical Error of Fact 12
 III. Dismissal of Parents’ Unjust Enrichment Claim was in Error 14
 IV. Dismissal of Parents’ Quantum Meruit Claim was in Error 18
 V. Dismissal of Parents’ Equitable Estoppel Claim was in Error 19
 VI. The “Common Fund” Doctrine Should Be Applied 20
 VII. The Amount Of Billings’ And Medcenter’s Unjust Enrichment..... 24
Conclusion 25
Certificate of Compliance 26
Certificate of Service 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bishop v. Burgard, 765 N.E.2d 24 (Ill. 2002)22

Judson PTO v. New Salem School Board, 262 N.W.2d 502 (N.D. 1978)..... 16

Rath v. Armour & Co., 136 N.W.2d 142 (N.D. 1965). 19

Ritter, Laber & Assocs., Inc. v. Koch Oil, Inc., 2004 ND 117, 680 N.W.2d 634 14
